

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GOOGLE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DIGITAL CITIZENS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

Case No. 15-mc-707-JEB-DAR

Case in Other Court:

No. 3:14-cv-981-HTW-LRA (S.D. Miss.)

Judge James E. Boasberg

Magistrate Judge Deborah A. Robinson

**MEMORANDUM OPPOSING PETITIONER GOOGLE INC.'S
RULE 45 MOTIONS TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH SUBPOENAS**

David Handzo
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20001
Tel. (202) 639-6000
Fax (202) 639-6060
dhandzo@jenner.com

*Counsel for Respondents Motion Picture
Association of America, Inc.
and Jenner & Block LLP*

Norman Hirsch (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Christopher Tompkins (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel. (312) 222-9350
Fax (312) 527-0484
nhirsch@jenner.com
ctompkins@jenner.com

*Counsel for Respondent Jenner & Block
LLP*

Jeremy Creelan (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10002-3908
Tel. (212) 891-1600
Fax (212) 891-1699
jcreelan@jenner.com

*Counsel for Respondent Motion Picture
Association of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| I. Google’s Illegal Content and the Attorney General’s Investigation..... | 2 |
| II. The Mississippi Litigation | 6 |
| III. Google’s Overbroad Subpoenas | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. Documents Never Provided to Attorney General Hood or His Staff Are Irrelevant to Litigation over Attorney General Hood’s Actions. | 12 |
| II. Ordering Production Would Trigger a Massive and Fruitless Review Process and Extensive Litigation over the Attorney-Client and First Amendment Privileges | 19 |
| A. Granting Google’s Motion Will Trigger Extensive Litigation over the Attorney-Client Privilege | 19 |
| B. Granting Google’s Motion Will Trigger Extensive Litigation over the First Amendment Privilege | 24 |
| III. Even a Narrower Version of Google’s Subpoena, Seeking Documents Memorializing Oral Statements, Would Fail Rule 45 Analysis | 27 |
| IV. The Court Should Enter a Protective Order | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| * <i>AFSCME v. Scott</i> , 277 F.R.D. 474 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... | 16, 21 |
| * <i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 1998) | 30 |
| <i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 186 F.R.D. 21 (D.D.C. 1998) | 28 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) | 15 |
| <i>Black Panther Party v. Smith</i> , 661 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1981), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 458 U.S. 1118 (1982)..... | 25 |
| <i>Burlodge Ltd. v. Standex International Corp. (In re Motion To Compel Compliance with Subpoena Direct To Department of Veterans Affairs)</i> , 257 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2009) | 13, 27, 29 |
| <i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 275 F.R.D. 33 (D.D.C. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 225 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cusumano v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 162 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1998) | 12 |
| <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-2252, 2013 WL 1282892 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Education Finance Council v. Oberg</i> , No. 10-mc-0079, 2010 WL 3719921 (D.D.C. Mar 08, 2010) | 12 |
| * <i>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 25, 26 |
| * <i>Food Lion, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers International Union</i> , 103 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 18 |
| <i>International Action Center v. United States</i> , 207 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 25 |
| <i>International Union, UAW v. National Right to Work Legal Defense & Educational Foundation</i> , 590 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1978) | 27 |
| <i>Klayman v. Judicial Watch, Inc.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 19 (D.D.C. 2007) | 31-32 |
| <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 680 (2014)..... | 3 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Millennium TGA, Inc. v. Comcast Cable Communications LLC</i> , 286 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2012) | 11, 12 |
| <i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litigation</i> , 641 F.3d 470 (10th Cir. 2011) | 26 |
| <i>Nichols v. Truscott</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 124 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 28 |
| * <i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 231 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2005) | 16, 30 |
| <i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010) | 26 |
| <i>Peskoff v. Faber</i> , 230 F.R.D. 25 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>order clarified by</i> , 233 F.R.D. 207 (D.D.C. 2006) | 30 |
| <i>Sackman v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 173 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) | 23 |
| <i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... | 30 |
| <i>SEC v. Thrasher</i> , No. 92 Civ. 6987, 1996 WL 125661 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 1996)..... | 24 |
| * <i>Simmons, Inc. v. Bombardier, Inc.</i> , 221 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 18 |
| <i>St. John v. Napolitano</i> , 274 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2011) | 15-16 |
| <i>State Compensation Insurance Fund v. WPS, Inc.</i> , 82 Cal. Rptr. 2d 799 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999) | 22-23 |
| * <i>Sterne Kessler Goldstein & Fox, PLLC v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 276 F.R.D. 376 (D.D.C. 2011) | 11, 20, 21 |
| <i>United States v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Magnesium Corp. of America</i> , No. 2:01-CV-00040, 2006 WL 1699608 (D. Utah June 14, 2006), <i>modified in part</i> , 2006 WL 2350155 (D. Utah Aug. 11, 2006) | 24 |
| <i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 951 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | 24 |
| * <i>Watts v. SEC</i> , 482 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 11, 12, 30 |
| <i>Wyoming v. United States Department of Agriculture</i> , 208 F.R.D. 449 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 26 |
| STATUTES | |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5(1) | 6 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5(2)(e)..... | 6 |
| Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5(2)(g) | 6 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-27(1)(a)..... | 6 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| D.C. Bar Ass’n Legal Ethics Committee, Opinion 318 (2002) | 22 |
| *Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(2)(C)(i) | 22 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 1993 Advisory Committee Notes | 24 |
| Google Quarterly Filing (Form 10Q) (April 24, 2014)..... | 4 |
| Google, <i>Transparency Report</i> , available at https://www.google.com/transparencyreport/removals/copyright/domains/kickass.so/ (last visited on June 10, 2015) | 5 |
| National Press Release, FBI, <i>Update on Sony Investigation</i> (Dec. 14, 2014), https://www.fbi.gov/news/pressrel/press-releases/update-on-sony-investigation | 10 |
| Non-Prosecution Agreement (Aug. 19, 2011), <i>available at</i> : http://www.justice.gov/usao/ri/news/2011/august2011/Google%20Agreement.pdf | 3, 4 |
| Josh Peterson, <i>Texas AG Sues Google for Withholding Documents in Antitrust Investigation</i> , Daily Caller, June 22, 2012, http://dailycaller.com/2012/06/22/texas-state-ag-sues-google-for-withholding-documents-in-antitrust-investigation/ | 4 |
| Press Release, Office of Attorney General Bob Ferguson, <i>Google To Pay Washington State \$610,600 To Settle Consumer Tracking Allegations</i> (Nov. 18, 2013), http://www.atg.wa.gov/news/news-releases/google-pay-washington-state-610600-settle-consumer-tracking-allegations | 4 |
| Press Release, Office of Attorney General Eric T. Schneiderman, <i>A.G. Schneiderman Announces \$17 Million Multistate Settlement With Google Over Tracking Of Consumers</i> (Nov. 18, 2013), http://www.ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-announces-17-million-multistate-settlement-google-over-tracking | 4 |
| Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Google Forfeits \$500 Million Generated by Online Ads & Prescription Drug Sales by Canadian Online Pharmacies</i> (Aug. 24, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/google-forfeits-500-million-generated-online-ads-prescription-drug-sales-canadian-online | 3 |
| David Streitfeld, <i>Google Concedes That Drive-By Prying Violated Privacy</i> , NY Times, Mar. 12, 2013, http://www.nytimes.com/2013/03/13/technology/google-pays-fine-over-street-view-privacy-breach.html | 4 |

U.S. Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Google To Refund Consumers At Least \$19 Million To Settle FTC Complaint It Unlawfully Billed Parents for Children's Unauthorized In-App Charges* (Sept. 4, 2013), available at <http://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2014/09/google-refund-consumers-least-19-million-settle-ftc-complaint-it>.4
